STATE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

In the Matter of:

ORDER NO. R5-2014-0153

David L. & Linda M. Davis Trust

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY ORDER

This Order Approving Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability Order (Order) is entered by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (hereafter Central Valley Water Board or Board), pursuant to Government Code section 11415.60.

On 5 December 2014, the Central Valley Water Board Prosecution Team (Prosecution Team) and David L. and Linda M. Davis Trust (Dischargers) (collectively Parties) presented the attached Settlement Agreement and Stipulation for Entry of Administrative Civil Liability Order (Stipulation) for consideration by the Board. Following hearing, the Board approved the Stipulation.

HAVING CONSIDERED THE STIPULATION, THE CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD FINDS THAT:

- 1. Issuance of this Order is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code section 21000 et seq.), in accordance with sections 15061(b)(3) and 15321(a)(2), of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
- 2. The attached Stipulation is fully incorporated herein and made part of this Order.
- The liability imposed by this Order is at a level that recovers the economic benefits derived from the acts that constitute the violations. In addition, this settlement recovers the costs incurred by the staff of the Regional Board for this matter.

Any person aggrieved by this action of the Central Valley Water Board may petition the State Water Board to review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 2050 and following. The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filling petitions may be found on the Internet at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality/

or will be provided upon request.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, correct copy of an Order issued by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 5 December 2014.

Creidy

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board